

Jan 23, 2017, 8:40 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. **48601-6-I**

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEVE VERMILLION AND
THE CITY OF PUYALLUP,
appellants,

v.

ARTHUR WEST,
respondent

RESPONDENT'S REPLY
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

ARTHUR WEST
120 STATE AVE. NE # 1497
OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, 98501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3

I. Introduction – Review is Not Warranted Under RAP 13.2.....4

A. Appellants fail or refuse to recognize that the unanimous decision of this Court in Nissen acknowledged and addressed 1st Amendment speech and assembly under the rubric of “constitutional privacy rights”8

B. Appellants fail or refuse to recognize that the 1st Amendment is intended to promote “uninhibited, robust, and wide open” debate on public issues, not the secret conduct of government by public officials..10

C. Appellants fail or refuse to recognize that, absent demonstration of the potential for retaliatory threats, harassment, or reprisals, nondiscriminatory post-communication disclosure does not substantially burden speech or association.....12

D. Appellants fail or refuse to recognize that the gravity of the evils that the PRA seeks to prevent more than justify any possible de minimus intrusion into constitutional privacy interests from a narrowly tailored non-intrusive self-review process that, by design, does not authorize unreasonable seizures or invasion of constitutional privacy rights.....15

E. Appellants fail or refuse to recognize that their legislative “reform” agenda that seeks revision of the Public Records Act should properly be pursued in the legislative process, not in the judicial arena21

II. Conclusion.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Amren v. City of Kalama, 131 Wash.2d 15, 31, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	16
Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n, 558 U. S. ___, ___ (2010).....	14
Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U. S. 469, 495 (1975).....	19
Fritz v. Gorton, 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911, (1974).....	11
Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	7
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	9
John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186, 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010).....	13-23
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686, 84 S. Ct. 710, 95 A.L.R.2d 1412 (1964).....	12
Nissen v. Pierce County, 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	4
Nixon v. Administrator of General Services, 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	4
Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC, 528 U. S. 377, 402 (2000).....	18
Time, Inc. v. Hill, 385 U.S. 374, 17 L. Ed. 2d 456, 87 S. Ct. 534 (1967).....	17
Waters v. Churchill, 511 U. S. 661, 671 (1994).....	7
West v. Vermillion (2016).....	9
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
1 st Amendment.....	4-22
4 th Amendment.....	6-18
Article 1 section 16 of the Constitution of the State of Washington....	6

I Introduction – Review is not warranted under RAP 13.2
